

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Klein, Chair, and

Members of the Board

FROM: Erika McConnell

Director, ABC Board

DATE: No

November 13, 2017

RE: Lamplight Bar and Liquor

Store, #642 and #643

Time extension request per

AS 04.11.030

AS 04.11.030, Death of a licensee, requires that an application for transfer of ownership from a deceased licensee be made within 90 days of the death of the licensee and allows for the board to approve an extension of time if petitioned by the executor or administrator of the estate.

Mr. Ronald Mika was the sole licensee of #642, Lamplight Bar, and #643, Lamplight Liquor Store, located in Nikiski. Mr. Mika died on June 23, 2017. The transfer application was due on September 21, 2017.

On September 20, 2017, we received a request from Ms. Louise Ann Mika, the personal representative of the estate of Mr. Mika, for a 90 day extension from September 20 to file for a transfer of these licenses.

Recommendation:

Approve an extension of the deadline to file for a transfer of

licenses #642 and #643 to December 19, 2017.

To: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

September 20, 2017

Attn: Director Erika McConnell

PETITION FOR EXTENSION Liquor Package No. 643

Petitioner, LOUISE ANN MIKA, Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA, deceased, pursuant to A. S. 04.11.030 (c) hereby petitions the ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD for an extension of ninety (90) days from September 20, 2017, to transfer Liquor Package No. 643 to LOUISE ANN MIKA, individually, as the sole heir of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA. This request for an extension of time is made as a result of the following:

- 1. Prior to the death of RONALD ANTHONY MIKA, discussions were underway with realtor FRED BRAUN to market the above-described Liquor Package No. 643.
- 2. Subsequent to the death of RONALD ANTHONY MIKA on June 23, 2017, attempts to market said Liquor Package No. 643 were continued by realtor FRED BRAUN.
- 3. Efforts to sell said Liquor Package No. 643 to a third party have been unsuccessful to this point and the Liquor Package No. 643 will now be transferred to LOUISE ANN MIKA, individually, as the sole heir of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA.
- 4. LOUISE ANN MIKA, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA, has commenced the process for transfer of said Liquor Package No. 643 to LOUISE ANN MIKA, individually, as the sole heir of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA.

5. The Liquor Package No. 643 is not in operation

at the present time.

Dated: 20 September 017

LOUISE ANN MIKA

Petitioner

Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA,

Dolifka & Associates PC Attorney's at Law P. O. Box 498 Soldotna, Alaska 99669 907 262 2910 To: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

September 20, 2017

Attn: Director Erika McConnell

PETITION FOR EXTENSION Beverage Dispensary License No. 642

Petitioner, LOUISE ANN MIKA, Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA, deceased, pursuant to A. S. 04.11.030 (c) hereby petitions the ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD for an extension of ninety (90) days from September 20, 2017, to transfer Beverage Dispensary License No. 642 to LOUISE ANN MIKA, individually, as the sole heir of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA. This request for an extension of time is made as a result of the following:

- 1. Prior to the death of RONALD ANTHONY MIKA, discussions were underway with realtor FRED BRAUN to market the above-described Beverage Dispensary License No. 642.
- 2. Subsequent to the death of RONALD ANTHONY MIKA on June 23, 2017, attempts to market said Beverage Dispensary License No. 642 were continued by realtor FRED BRAUN.
- 3. Efforts to sell said Beverage Dispensary License No. 642 to a third party have been unsuccessful to this point and the Beverage Dispensary License No. 642 will now be transferred to LOUISE ANN MIKA, individually, as the sole heir of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA.
- 4. LOUISE ANN MIKA, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA, has commenced the process for transfer of said Beverage Dispensary License No. 642 to LOUISE ANN MIKA, individually, as the sole heir of the ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA.

5. The Beverage Dispensary License No. 642 is not in operation at the present time.

Dated: 20 September 2017

LOUISE ANN MIKA

Petitioner

Personal Representative of the

ESTATE OF RONALD ANTHONY MIKA

olifka & Associates PC Attorney's at Law P. O. Box 498 Idotna, Alaska 99669 907 262 2910

Page 1 of 1